

175 3

Supreme Court, U.S.  
FILED  
NOV 18 2010  
OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. 10-554

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

BRADLEY J. STINN,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE NORTHERN CALIFORNIA INNOCENCE  
PROJECT AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONER**

Daniel P. Golden  
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT  
CUMMINGS, LLP  
1133 Connecticut Avenue,  
N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 393-7150

John C. Neiman, Jr.  
*Counsel of Record*  
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT  
CUMMINGS, LLP  
1819 Fifth Avenue N.  
Birmingham, AL 35203  
(205) 521-8000  
jneiman@babco.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The Issues Implicated By Petitioner’s Claims With Respect To The Use Of The “Dynamite” Charge Are Ripe For Examination. ....	3
A. There Is A Dearth Of Precedent From The Court With Respect To The Coercive Effect Of “Dynamite” Instructions. ....	3
B. Research After <i>Lowenfield</i> Demonstrates An Additional Need For Action By This Court To Safeguard The Rights Of Criminal Defendants. ....	6
II. The Court Should Use This Opportunity To Provide Guidance With Respect To The Circumstances Under Which Removal Of A Holdout Juror Is Appropriate And The Appropriate Standard Of Review On Appeal.....	12
CONCLUSION .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Cases

<i>Allen v. United States</i> , 164 U.S. 492 (1896) .....	2, 3, 4
<i>Arizona v. Washington</i> , 434 U.S. 497 (1978) .....	9
<i>Jenkins v. United States</i> , 380 U.S. 445 (1965) .....	4
<i>Lowenfield v. Phelps</i> , 484 U.S. 231 (1988) .....	4
<i>Perez v. Marshall</i> , 119 F.3d 1422 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	13
<i>Quercia v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 466 (1933) .....	9
<i>Starr v. United States</i> , 153 U.S. 614 (1894) .....	9
<i>Tucker v. Catoe</i> , 221 F.3d 600 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	5

## Rules

Fed. R. Crim. P. 23(b)(3) .....	12
Fed. R. Crim. P. 24(c)(3) .....	12
Supreme Court Rule 37.2 .....	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6 .....	1

## Other Authorities

- Diane E. Coursell, *Struggling with Deliberative Secrecy, Jury Independence, and Jury Reform*, 57 S.C. L. Rev. 203..... 13
- George C. Thomas III and Mark Greenbaum, *Justice Story Cuts the Gordian Knot of Hung Jury Instructions*, 15 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 893 (2007) ..... 5
- Kate Marquess, *Juries Hang Up on Close Calls, Study Says: Data Shows That Evidence, not Diversity, Is the Main Factor*, A.B.A. J. E-Report, Oct. 18, 2002, available at WL 1 No. 40 ABAJREP 3 ..... 10
- Mark M. Lanier and Cloud Miller III, *The Allen Charge: Expedient Justice or Coercion?* 25 Am. J. Crim. Just. 31 (2000)..... 11, 12
- Monica K. Miller and Brian H. Bornstein, *Do Juror Pressures Lead to Unfair Verdicts?* Monitor on Psychol., Mar. 2008, at 18, available at <http://www.apa.org/monitor/2008/03/jn.aspx>..... 8
- Paula L. Hannaford-Agor, et al., *Are Hung Juries A Problem?* Nat'l Ctr. for St. Cts. 76 (Sept. 22, 2002), available at [http://www.ncsconline.org/WC/Publications/Res\\_Juries\\_HungJuriesProblemPub.pdf](http://www.ncsconline.org/WC/Publications/Res_Juries_HungJuriesProblemPub.pdf)..... 10

- Saul M. Kassin, et al., *The Dynamite Charge: Effects on the Perceptions and Deliberation Behavior of Mock Jurors*, 14 Law & Hum. Behav. 537 (1990)..... 6, 7
- Shari Seidman, et al., *Revisiting the Unanimity Requirement: The Behavior of the Non-Unanimous Civil Jury*, 100 Nw. U. L. Rev. 201 (2006)..... 10, 11
- Vicki L. Smith and Saul M. Kassin, *Effects of the Dynamite Charge on the Deliberations of Deadlocked Mock Juries*, 17 Law & Hum. Behav. 625 (1993) ..... 7, 8
